# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

Снар. 32.

### Chapter 32.

Resolve, additional, in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund.

In relation to distribution of the annual school fund. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed, in apportioning the annual school fund among the several cities, towns and plantations in the state, to assume as the basis of apportionment among such cities, towns and plantations, as had not returned their number of scholars to the office of the secretary of state, up to the first day of March, instant, the number of persons between the ages of four and twenty one years in those towns, as stated in the apportionment of the bank tax of last year, instead of the number, as returned by the census of 1840, as provided by a resolve approved February 12, 1842.

[Approved March 9, 1842.]

### Chapter 33.

Resolve in favor of Joel Wellington.

Further term of 3 yrs, allowed Joel Wellington to pay certain notes.

Proviso.

Resolved, That a further term of three years from the first day of December next, be allowed to Joel Wellington, to pay the notes given by him to the state, for township letter A. in the first range, west of, and adjoining the east line of the state. Provided, said Wellington shall, on or before said first day of December next, pay to the state one fourth part of said notes and interest, and shall pay the residue of said notes and the interest thereon, in three equal annual payments from said first day of December next; and provided also, that said Wellington shall, on or before the first day of December 1845, perform all other conditions of a bond given by said Wellington to the state, in relation to said township.

[Approved March 9, 1842.]

#### Chapter 34.

Resolve in favor of William Anson.

William Anson, \$200.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the treasury of the state to William Anson of Portland, the sum of two hundred dollars, for preparing and finishing a map for the state in 1838, under the direction of the commissioners to run the boundary line of the state, which is to be in full for services rendered for preparing a map of the survey, by direction of John G. Deane and others.

[Approved March 10, 1842.]